KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS -

CONGRATULATIONS!
LET’S GET STARTED

Congratulations on being appointed a District
Deputy. We wish you success in the coming
fraternal year. This newsletter is published to
help you during your term of office. As you start
the 17-18 fraternal year, if you have not already
done so, here are three important reminders:

* Take your DD training course, if you
have not already done so
By July 1, all District Deputies (newly
appointed and re-appoints) should have
access to the secure Officers Online
section of the kofc.org website. Once
logged in, click on the “Fraternal Training”
application link to go to the Fraternal
Training Portal. If you have difficulty with
signing in, please contact our Customer
Service Dept. at 1-800-380-9995.

* Reach Out

Reach out to each grand knight in your
district to lay the foundation for success
this year. Communication, early and
often, is key to success at the council and
district level. After your organizational
meeting, please plan a district level
meeting to share important news and
directives from the State and Supreme
Councils.

* Reporting

Remind your councils, if they have not
already done so, to submit the Report of
Officers Chosen for the Term #185 (OR
complete the Officers Screen on Member
Management) as well as the Service
Program Personnel Report #365 (OR
complete the Service Personnel Screen
on Member Management) as soon as
possible.
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Reminder

“EFFECTIVELY SPANNING
FRATERNAL YEARS” WEBINAR

Did you miss our June 28th webinar all about
effectively spanning fraternal years?

We talked about how to hand off duties and
responsibilities to your successor, how to use
family activities to build fraternity, how to attract
members with charitable programs, and how to
build momentum by striving to earn the Star
Council Award.

We encourage you and all local council officers
to view the webinar at your convenience. Please
go to kofc.org/webinar to register and view the
webinar today!

SURGE... WITH SERVICE

Surge... with Service program information has
been posted on the Knights of Columbus
website at kofc.org/surge. Please encourage all
officers to view the materials available there.

CHARITABLE PROGRAM SPOTLIGHT:
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

Are your councils thinking about what programs to
run this Fraternal Year? Why not have them consider
Habitat for Humanity as a program to add to their list.
Habitat for Humanity is a nonprofit Christian
organization, with one goal in mind, to eliminate
poverty housing and homelessness one family at a
time. Habitat for Humanity assists with providing
affordable houses to needy families by providing
them with volunteers and supplies to build or
renovate their home.

Councils do not have to be handy to assist with this
program. Many councils assist by cooking a nice
hardy meal for the works, or by assisting with the
clean up or gardening.

For more information about Habitat for Humanity
affiliations in your community and how your council
can get involved, visit www.habitat.org or email
volunteer@habitat.org. Remind them to submit all
their work to the Supreme Council on form
Partnership Profile Report with Habitat for Humanity
(#10092), to get credit for their work.

FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT KOFC.ORG OR CALL (203) 752-4270
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NEW COUNCILS INSTITUTED LAST MONTH

DD Name

Augustine C. Pegenia
Jose D. Femandez-Hemandez
Jerry Judge

Kevin Smith

Alfredo P. Hebrona Jr.
Joe Hernandez

Jesus R. Lopez-Garcia
Orlando P. Cagampan
David A. Rich

Julian B. Dulawan, Jr.
Alfredo P. Hebrona Jr.
Nelson Pluff

Alberto C. Marzan, Jr.
Richard Aloysius

Cesar Gildardo Estrada-Trevizo
Mark Rounds

Dr. Joseph C. Arrieta
Jesus J. Navarette-Granados
Benedict Ho

Bill Jarrett

Charles Howard
Jason Rusnak
Leszek Jagiello
Ronnie T. Labaguis
Kingsley Leon
Joseph Jakubowski
Ronald M. Ytem
Ralph Sena

Rudy Archibeque
Christopher Pierno
Reginald Campbell
Arlie E. Markusen
Gary Johnson
Rolando T. Almocera
Joseph Grillo

Jurisdiction

Luzon South
Mexico Central
Pennsylvania
Ontario
Mindanao
Texas

Mexico Central
California
California

Luzon North
Mindanao
British Columbia
Luzon North
British Columbia
Idaho

Mexico Northeast
South Dakota
Texas

Mexico West
Ontario
Mississippi
California
Wisconsin
Poland

Luzon North
Ontario
Colorado
California
Delaware

New Mexico
District of Columbia
Ontario

Texas

Arizona
Mindanao
Texas

Council # Location

16743
16744
16745
16746
16747
16748
16749
16750
16751
16752
16753
16754
16755
16756
16757
16758
16759
16760
16761
16762
16763
16764
16765
16766
16767
16768
16769
16770
16771
16772
16773
16774
16775
16776
16777
16778

Kaylaway Batangas
Querétaro, Qro.

Bally

Milton

General Santos City
Seguin

Querétaro, Qro.

Los Angeles
Georgetown

Hapid, Lamut, Ifugao
Ampon, Malungonm, Sar. Prov.
Surrey

Aringin, Moncada, Tarlac
Port Moody

Nampa

El Sauz, Chihuahua
Wessington Springs

San Antonio

Chavinda, Mich.

Ottawa

Hattiesburg

San Jacinto

Kenosha

Radom

Sta. Ana, Cagayan
Toronto

Paonia

Castro Valley

Bethany Beach
Albuquerque
Washington, DC
Leamington

Olton

Grand Canyon University - Phoenix
Habitat, San Isidro, General Sanots City
El Paso

FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT KOFC.ORG OR CALL (203) 752-4270




