

District Deputy Reminder

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS - 1 COLUMBUS PLAZA, NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT

CONGRATULATIONS! LET'S GET STARTED

Congratulations on being appointed a District Deputy. We wish you success in the coming fraternal year. This newsletter is published to help you during your term of office. As you start the 17-18 fraternal year, if you have not already done so, here are three important reminders:

Take your DD training course, if you have not already done so

By July 1, all District Deputies (newly appointed and re-appoints) should have access to the secure Officers Online section of the kofc.org website. Once logged in, click on the "Fraternal Training" application link to go to the Fraternal Training Portal. If you have difficulty with signing in, please contact our Customer Service Dept. at 1-800-380-9995.

Reach Out

Reach out to each grand knight in your district to lay the foundation for success this year. Communication, early and often, is key to success at the council and district level. After your organizational meeting, please plan a district level meeting to share important news and directives from the State and Supreme Councils.

Reporting

Remind your councils, if they have not already done so, to submit the *Report of Officers Chosen for the Term #185* (OR complete the Officers Screen on Member Management) as well as the *Service Program Personnel Report #365* (OR complete the Service Personnel Screen on Member Management) as soon as possible.

"EFFECTIVELY SPANNING FRATERNAL YEARS" WEBINAR

Did you miss our June 28th webinar all about effectively spanning fraternal years?

We talked about how to hand off duties and responsibilities to your successor, how to use family activities to build fraternity, how to attract members with charitable programs, and how to build momentum by striving to earn the Star Council Award.

We encourage you and all local council officers to view the webinar at your convenience. Please go to <u>kofc.org/webinar</u> to register and view the webinar today!

SURGE... WITH SERVICE

Surge... with Service program information has been posted on the Knights of Columbus website at kofc.org/surge. Please encourage all officers to view the materials available there.

CHARITABLE PROGRAM SPOTLIGHT: HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

Are your councils thinking about what programs to run this Fraternal Year? Why not have them consider Habitat for Humanity as a program to add to their list. Habitat for Humanity is a nonprofit Christian organization, with one goal in mind, to eliminate poverty housing and homelessness one family at a time. Habitat for Humanity assists with providing affordable houses to needy families by providing them with volunteers and supplies to build or renovate their home.

Councils do not have to be handy to assist with this program. Many councils assist by cooking a nice hardy meal for the works, or by assisting with the clean up or gardening.

For more information about Habitat for Humanity affiliations in your community and how your council can get involved, visit www.habitat.org or email volunteer@habitat.org. Remind them to submit all their work to the Supreme Council on form Partnership Profile Report with Habitat for Humanity (#10092), to get credit for their work.

NEW COUNCILS INSTITUTED LAST MONTH

District	DD Name	Jurisdiction	Council #	Location
L42	Augustine C. Pegenia	Luzon South	16743	Kaylaway Batangas
4	Jose D. Fernandez-Hernandez	Mexico Central	16744	Querétaro, Qro.
33	Jerry Judge	Pennsylvania	16745	Bally
105	Kevin Smith	Ontario	16746	Milton
Q19	Alfredo P. Hebrona Jr.	Mindanao	16747	General Santos City
45	Joe Hernandez	Texas	16748	Seguin
8	Jesus R. Lopez-Garcia	Mexico Central	16749	Querétaro, Qro.
90	Orlando P. Cagampan	California	16750	Los Angeles
8	David A. Rich	California	16751	Georgetown
B88	Julian B. Dulawan, Jr.	Luzon North	16752	Hapid, Lamut, Ifugao
Q19	Alfredo P. Hebrona Jr.	Mindanao	16753	Ampon, Malungonm, Sar. Prov.
27	Nelson Pluff	British Columbia	16754	Surrey
T36	Alberto C. Marzan, Jr.	Luzon North	16755	Aringin, Moncada, Tarlac
28	Richard Aloysius	British Columbia	16756	Port Moody
		Idaho	16757	Nampa
2	Cesar Gildardo Estrada-Trevizo	Mexico Northeast	16758	El Sauz, Chihuahua
8	Mark Rounds	South Dakota	16759	Wessington Springs
61	Dr. Joseph C. Arrieta	Texas	16760	San Antonio
9	Jesus J. Navarette-Granados	Mexico West	16761	Chavinda, Mich.
66	Benedict Ho	Ontario	16762	Ottawa
8	Bill Jarrett	Mississippi	16763	Hattiesburg
130	Charles Howard	California	16764	San Jacinto
67	Jason Rusnak	Wisconsin	16765	Kenosha
2	Leszek Jagiello	Poland	16766	Radom
T49	Ronnie T. Labaguis	Luzon North	16767	Sta. Ana, Cagayan
65	Kingsley Leon	Ontario	16768	Toronto
6	Joseph Jakubowski	Colorado	16769	Paonia
46	Ronald M. Ytem	California	16770	Castro Valley
5	Ralph Sena	Delaware	16771	Bethany Beach
4	Rudy Archibeque	New Mexico	16772	Albuquerque
1	Christopher Pierno	District of Columbia	16773	Washington, DC
21	Reginald Campbell	Ontario	16774	Leamington
241	Arlie E. Markusen	Texas	16775	Olton
7	Gary Johnson	Arizona	16776	Grand Canyon University - Phoenix
Q12	Rolando T. Almocera	Mindanao	16777	Habitat, San Isidro, General Sanots City
11	Joseph Grillo	Texas	16778	El Paso